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             v.

Philadelphia Gas Works

OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration is the Petition for Reconsider​ation (Petition) filed on April 8, 2004, by Mary King (Complainant), of our Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2004, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  The Complainant did not serve a copy of the Petition on the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW).  The Petition was subsequently served on PGW by way of a Secretarial Letter dated April 14, 2004.  PGW did not file a response to the Petition.  
History of the Proceeding


On July 8, 2002, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against PGW wherein she alleged that:  (1) she had received a bill for $17,000; (2) PGW had not investigated the matter, and (3) PGW had not posted to her account a $900.00 payment made by check.  



The instant Complaint is an appeal of a Decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), which was issued on May 29, 2002, on an informal complaint filed by the Complainant.  On July 31, 2002, PGW filed an Answer to the instant Complaint wherein it denied the major allegations of the Complaint, and requested that the BCS Decision be upheld.  On May 20, 2003, a hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Charles E. Rainey, Jr.  At the hearing, the Complainant participated pro se, and PGW was represented by counsel.  



On October 1, 2003, ALJ Rainey issued an Initial Decision wherein he recommended that the Complaint be dismissed, in part, as discussed infra.  On October 20, 2003, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  On October 31, 2003, PGW filed Reply Exceptions.  By Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2004, we adopted a proposed draft Opinion and Order which denied the Complainant’s Exceptions and modified the Initial Decision. 
Discussion


The standards for granting a Petition for Reconsideration are set forth in Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553, December 17, 1985, (Duick) as follows:  
A Petition for Reconsideration, under the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), may properly raise any matters designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion under this code to rescind or amend a prior order in whole or in part.  
In this regard we agree with the court in the Pennsylvania Railroad Company case, wherein it was stated that:  
Parties...cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically decided against them...what we expect to see raised in petitions for reconsideration are new and novel arguments, not previously heard or considera​tions which appear to have been overlooked by the Commission.  
Additionally, a Petition for Reconsideration is properly before the Commission where it pleads newly discovered evidence, alleges errors of law, or a change in circumstances.  


The Complainant’s Petition consists of a five-page handwritten document.  The Petition contains the same argument advanced in the Complainant’s case in chief, namely that PGW submitted a falsified document that was relied upon by the ALJ and subsequently by the Commission in arriving at the resolution of this matter.  The Complainant also asserts, in her Petition, that she was forced to sell her properties because of “PGW harassment.” The Complainant alleges further that PGW, “goes after” customers who own residential rental property.  


The ALJ summarized the case by stating that the controversy arose from the Complainant’s allegation that she was overcharged by the Respondent for gas service to three of her former tenant-occupied properties in Philadelphia.  Specifically, the Com​plainant received service from the Respondent from October 9, 1998, to November 30, 2001, at 4622 Penn Street; from August 31, 1999, to January 9, 2002, at 4437 Frankford Avenue; and at 6804 Quincy Street from January 27, 2000, to March 26, 2002.  


The Complainant contends that she was overcharged by the Respondent for service rendered to her properties at Penn Street, Quincy Street and Frankford Avenue.  The Complainant asserts that she owes the Respondent $7,000 and that she is prepared to pay this amount to PGW.  (Petition at 4).  



With regard to the Penn Street property, the controversy arises from what the Respondent characterized as a significant, abnormal and unexplained increase in gas usage at the property during the period from October 13, 1999 to October 13, 2000, when compared to historical usage.  Specifically, the Cubic Feet per degree day (CFDD) for that period was 62 as compared to 46.3 for the preceding twelve-month period (October 9, 1998 to October 13, 1999), and 40.5 for the succeeding thirteen-month period (October 13, 2000 to November 30, 2001).  


The ALJ found that the Complainant established a prima facie case of abnormally high bills under the “Waldron Rule”.  (See, Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980) (Waldron)).  In Waldron, we established a policy wherein a complainant establishes a prima facie case with a showing that:  (1) the number of inhabitants has not changed; (2) there were no prior billing abnormalities; and (3) the customer could not have used the amount of energy for which he or she is charged.  If the Complainant is successful in establishing a prima facie case, then the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  


In our Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2004, we concluded that the Complainant, had not met the evidentiary criteria articulated in Waldron, supra.  The Complainant has not provided any new argument which would cause us to reconsider our finding on this issue.


With regard to the make-up bills rendered for the Frankford Avenue and Quincy Street billings, we find that pursuant to Section 56.14 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.14, PGW is entitled to bill for previously unbilled service.  Therefore, we find that the Complainant’s Petition provides no new and novel arguments, or considerations that we may have overlooked as to warrant an amendment to our Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2004.  


We agree with the ALJ’s finding that by failing to place all three properties under separate accounts and billing them separately as Complainant requested, PGW provided inadequate and unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  PGW is directed to cease and desist from committing further violations of the Code, our Regulations and Orders issued by the Commission.  (I.D. at 8-9).  


As stated previously, we find that the Complainant has not advanced any argument not previously considered in this matter.  The Petition does not plead any newly discovered evidence.  Essentially, the Petition is a re-argument of a position previously not adopted by the Commission.  Accordingly, we conclude that the Complainant’s Petition does not meet the evidentiary standards articulated in Duick and, as such, we will deny the Complainant’s Petition, THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:  That the Petition for Reconsideration of Mary King, of the Commission's Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2004 is denied.  







BY THE COMMISSION








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: June 24, 2004

ORDER ENTERED: June 28, 2004
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